CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL

CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA
Regular Meeting of October 16%, 2023

The regular scheduled meeting of the Clark County Council was called to order at
6:00p.m. by Councilperson Steve Doherty.

Those in attendance stood for the pledge of allegiance to the American Flag.

Roll call showed members present and absent as follows:
Present Absent

Barbara Hollis (1st District)
Darci Schiller (2nd District)
Brian Lenfert (3rd District)
Steve Doherty (4th District)
Kevin Vissing (At Large)
David Abbott (At Large)
John Miller (At Large)

Also present were County Attorney Maxwell McCrite, Auditor Danny Yost, and Chief
Deputy Auditor Jessica Huffman.

Councilperson Doherty offered September 11%, 2023 Regular Council minutes.
Councilperson Lenfert motioned to approve the regular meeting minutes of September 11%, 2023
as presented. Councilperson Vissing seconded. Motion approved 6-0.

Councilperson Doherty requested any amendments that need to be made to the agenda.
Councilperson Lenfert motioned to approve the agenda as amended. Councilperson Miller
seconded. Motion approved 6-0.

Councilperson Miller motioned to acknowledge a receipt of the fund's report provided by
the Auditor’s office. Councilperson Lenfert seconded the motion. Motion approved 6-0.

Committee Reports: None.

Public Comments: None.

October 16%, 2023
1



Councilperson Doherty opened the 2024 Budget Adoption Specialized Tax Rates:

Ordinance 22-2023 for the 2024 Clark County Budget with an adopted tax rate of 0.5543.
Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 22-2023 for Clark County with a tax rate
0f 0.5543. Seconded by Councilperson Doherty. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 23-2023 for Jeffersonville Flood Control with an adopted tax rate of 0.1803.
Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 23-2023 for Jeffersonville Flood
Control. Seconded by Councilperson Schiller. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 24-2024 for Charlestown Fire District with an adopted tax rate of 0.1823.
Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 24-2024 for Charlestown Fire District.
Seconded by Councilperson Schiller. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 25-2023 for Tri-Township Fire Protection District with an adopted tax rate of
0.4512. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 25-2023 for Tri-Township Fire
Protection District. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 26-2023 for Monroe-Township Fire District with an adopted tax rate of
0.1293. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 26-2023 for Monroe-Township
Fire District. Seconded by Councilperson Doherty. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 27-2023 for Utica-Township Fire District with an adopted tax rate of 0.1662.
Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 27-2023 for Utica-Township Fire
District. Seconded by Councilperson Doherty. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 28-2023 for New Washington Fire-Protection District with an adopted tax rate
0f 0.1311. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 28-2023 for New Washington
Fire-Protection District. Seconded by Councilperson Abbott. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 29-2023 for Clark County Solid Waste Management District. Motion by
Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 29-2023 for Clark County Solid Waste
Management District. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 6-0.

Ordinance 30-2023 for Charlestown-Clark County Contractual Library with an adopted
tax rate of 0.0453. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve Ordinance 30-2023 for
Charlestown-Clark County Contractual Library. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion
approved 6-0.

Jack Coffman with the Clark County Commissioner’s presented multiple requests of
additional appropriation and one request of a transfer of appropriation. The first additional
appropriation request is in the amount of $5,840.00 for Contract Services in the Enhanced GIS
Services fund. The second additional appropriation request is in the amount of $200,000.00 for
Equipment and Equipment Repair in the Local Roads and Streets fund. The last additional

October 16%", 2023
2



appropriation request is in the amount of $1,000,000.00 for C-Town Water Main Expansion in
the ARP fund. The final request is a transfer of appropriation in the County General fund in the
amount $31,000.00 from Equipment to General Liability. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to
approve the additional appropriation requests in the Enhanced GIS Services fund, the Local
Roads and Streets fund, the ARP fund, and to approve the transfer of appropriation request in the
County General fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 6-0.

Diane Shahroudi with the Clark County Sheriff presented multiple requests of additional
appropriation. The first request is in the amount of $5,278.90 for Contract Services in the County
General fund. The second request is in the amount of $30,610.00 for Equipment, and $15,000.00
for Training in the Firearms Training fund. Motion by Councilperson Miller to approve
additional appropriation requests in the County General fund, and the Firearms Training fund.
Seconded by Councilperson Lenfert. Motion approved 6-0.

Gavan Hebner with Clark County EMA presented a request of additional appropriation.
The request is for multiple additional appropriations in the amounts of $60,000.00 for
Equipment, $82,000.00 for Motor Vehicles, and $7,000.00 for Training in the 97.067 Hazmat
Response fund. Motion by Councilperson Vissing to approve the additional appropriation
requests in the 97.067 Hazmat Response fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion
approved 6-0.

Tonya Shelton with Clark County Youth Coalition presented a request of additional
appropriation. The request is for multiple additional appropriations in the amounts of $12,369.50
for Prevention/Education, $6,198.25 for Treatment/Intervention, and $6,198.25 for Law
Enforcement/Education in the County Drug Free Community fund. Motion by Councilperson
Vissing to approve the additional appropriations in the County Drug Free Community fund.
Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 6-0.

Councilperson Schiller had pointed out that Councilperson Vissing accidentally grouped
two different requests together. Motion by Councilperson Schiller to reconsider the County Drug
Free Community fund request. Seconded by Councilperson Lenfert. Motion approved 6-0.

Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to table the request of additional appropriation in the
County Drug Free Community fund. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion approved 6-0.

James Hayden with Clark County Probation asked Tom Lowe to present. Tom Lowe
presented multiple requests of additional appropriation. The first request is in the amounts of
$12,415.45 for Personal Services, $949.78 for FICA/Medicare, and $1,576.76 for PERF in the
County General fund. The final request is in the amounts of $1,441.69 for Personal Services,
$110.28 for FICA/Medicare, $183.09 for PERF, and $20,000.00 for Contract Services in the
Alcohol and Drug User Fee fund. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the additional
appropriation requests in the County General fund and in the Alcohol and Drug User Fee fund.

October 16%, 2023
3



Tom Lowe with the Clark County Courts presented multiple additional appropriation
requests and multiple transfer of appropriation requests. The first request is an additional
appropriation request in the amounts of $10,015.02 for Travel, $5,269.00 for Schools and
Conferences, $720.00 for Dues, $15,000.00 for Jury Pay, $15,000.00 for Jury Meals, $1,132.02
for Travel, and $236.00 for Schools and Conferences in the County General fund. The second
request is a transfer of appropriation request in the amounts of $448.42 from Travel to Supplies,
$2,000.00 from Furniture and Fixtures to Supplies, and $1,000.00 from Travel to Supplies in the
County General fund. The third request is a request of additional appropriations in the amounts
of $500.00 for Supplies, $5,000.00 for Training, $500.00 for Contract Services, and $1,000.00
for Drug Screening in the Mental Health Problem Solving Court fund. The fourth request is a
request of a transfer of appropriations in the Veteran’s Court IDOC 1 fund in the amount of
$1,771.29 from Telephone to Supplies ($1,561.64) and Books & Supplements ($209.65). The
fifth request is an additional appropriation request in the amount of $10,000.00 for Legal Fees
and Charges in the ADR Superior Court fund. The sixth request is an additional appropriation
request in the amount of $5,059.00 for Legal Fees and Charges in the CHINS fund. The seventh
request is a request of multiple additional appropriations in the amounts of $2,000.00 for Display
Sign & Ad, $1,036.72 for Legal Fees and Charges, $2,000.00 for Training, $300.00 for Fees,
$245.00 for Computer Software, and $1,400.00 for Equipment in the Adult Guardianship fund.
The eighth request is an additional appropriation request in the amount of $6,838.97 for Drug
Screening in the OVWI Court 10k fund. The ninth and final request is a transfer of appropriation
request in the amount of $832.94 from Drug Screening to Supplies in the OVWI Court 10k fund.
Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the additional appropriations in the County General
fund; the transfer of appropriation requests in the County General fund; the additional
appropriations in the Mental Health Problem Solving Court fund; the transfer of appropriation
requests in the Veteran’s Court IDOC 1 fund; the additional appropriation in the ADR Superior
Court fund; the additional appropriation in the CHINS fund; the additional appropriation in the
Adult Guardianship fund; the additional appropriation in the OVWI Court 10k fund; and lastly
the transfer of appropriation request in the OVWI Court 10k fund. Seconded by Councilperson
Miller. Motion approved 6-0.

Galadriel Ballard with the Clark County Community Corrections presented one
additional appropriation request and multiple requests of a transfer of appropriations. The first
request is an additional appropriation in the amount of $5,827.53 for Travel in the Justice
Partners Addiction fund. The final request is a transfer of appropriation in the Justice Partners
Addiction fund. $6,900.00 from Personal Services to Contract Services and $5,000.00 from
Personal Services to Travel. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the additional
appropriation request and the transfer of appropriation requests in the Justice Partners Addiction
fund. Seconded by Councilperson Abbott. Motion approved 6-0.

Doug Bentfield with the Clark County Health Department presented multiple requests of
additional appropriation and one request of a transfer of appropriation. The first request is an

October 16%, 2023
4



additional appropriation in the amounts of $36,308.02 for Personal Services, $2,777.56 for
FICA/Medicare, and $4,611.11 for PERF in the HEALTH fund. The second request is an
additional appropriation request in the amount of $20,000.00 for Equipment in the 93.268
Immunizations Vaccines fund. The third request is an additional appropriation request in the
amounts of $2,500.00 for Contract Services and $2,500.00 for Utilities in the 93.940 HIV
Prevention Project fund. The fourth request is an additional appropriation request in the amounts
of $44,700.00 for Personal Services, $3,419.55 for FICA/Medicare, $6,725.05 for Group
Insurance, $5,676.90 for PERF, $32,174.00 for Motor Vehicle, and $35,000.00 for Equipment in
the VIP FSSA Opioid Community Paramedic fund. The fifth request is an additional
appropriation request in the amounts of $22,811.00 for Personal Services, $1,889.00 for
FICA/Medicare, $2,500.00 for Supplies, and $146,000.00 for Housing Assistance in the VIP
FSSA Opioid Family Arch fund. The sixth request is an additional appropriation request in the
amounts of $63,820.00 for Personal Services, $4,820.00 for FICA/Medicare, $1,800.00 for
Vehicle Insurance, $4,440.00 for Mileage, $3,623.00 for Computer Hardware/Software, and
$11,000.00 for Motor Vehicle in the VIP FSSA Opioid Thrive fund. The seventh and final
request is a transfer of appropriation request in the amount of $4,000.00 from Equipment to
Contract Services in the 93.977 Strengthening Prevention fund. Motion by Councilperson Miller
to approve the transfer of appropriation in the 93.977 Strengthening Prevention fund; to approve
the additional appropriation requests in the HEALTH fund, the 93.268 Immunizations Vaccines
fund, the 93.940 HIV Prevention Project fund, the VIP FSSA Opioid Community Paramedic
fund, the VIP FSSA Opioid Family Arch fund, and the VIP FSSA Opioid Thrive fund. Seconded
by Councilperson Lenfert. Motion approved 6-0.

Doug Bentfield with the Clark County Health Department presented a Salary Ordinance
request. The existing salary is $44,200.00. The grant was submitted at $44,700.00. Doug
Bentfield stated that he would like to have it start out at $44,200.00 until the following year
based on budget approval. Councilperson Lenfert said that since the new position was not on the
2024 proposed salary ordinance, the Council will have to revise the draft of the salary ordinances
in order to include this position. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the Salary
Ordinance request. Seconded by Councilperson Abbott. Motion approved 6-0.

Jack Coffman presented for David Ruckman with the Clark County Surveyor. The
request includes one additional appropriation, a transfer of appropriation, and a Salary
Ordinance. The first request is additional appropriation in the amount of $20,000.00 for Contract
Services in the Surveyor’s Perpetuation fund. The second request is a transfer of appropriation in
the amounts of $20,000.00 from Contract Services to Personal Services ($17,836.00) and
FICA/Medicare. ($2,164.00) The final request is a Salary Ordinance for a Part-Time position of
$25.00 Per Hour. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the salary ordinance; the
additional appropriation, and the transfer of appropriations in the Surveyor’s Perpetuation fund.
Seconded by Councilpersen Miller. Motion approved 6-0.

October 16", 2023
5



Jeremy Mull with the Clark County Prosecutor presented one request of a transfer of
appropriation. The request is in the amount of $2,000.00 from Transcripts and Depositions to
Supplies in the County General fund. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the transfer of
appropriation in the County General fund. Seconded by Councilperson Schiller. Motion
approved 6-0.

The Council had tabled this item previously in the meeting due to the absence of the
presenters. They had arrived at the end of the meeting and presented. Tonya Shelton presented
with the Clark County Youth Coalition presented an additional appropriation request. The
request is for multiple additional appropriations in the amounts of $12,369.50 for
Prevention/Education, $6,198.25 for Treatment/Intervention, and $6,198.25 for Law
Enforcement/Education in the County Drug Free Community fund. Motion by Councilperson
Lenfert to approve the additional appropriations in the County Drug Free Community fund.
Seconded by Councilperson Schiller. Motion approved 6-0.

No Reports. No Comments. No Attorney Comments. No Auditor Comments. No Council
Comments. Councilperson Schiller motioned to adjourn. Councilperson Miller seconded. Motion
approved 6-0.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THOSE FUNDS WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE
ORDINANCE NO. 31-2023
WHEREAS, certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the
existing annual budget so that it is necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget.

Section I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Clark County Council of Clark County, Indiana that
for expenses of Clark County government and its institutions for the year ending December 31,
2023, the following sums of money are herein specified subject to the law governing the same,
such sum herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures provided by law.

Section II. THAT for the fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the various funds
herein for the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are

declared to exist.
Requested Allowed Vote

Clark County Commissioners- Bryan Glover

Enhanced GIS Services

Additional Appropriation

4964-30051-030 Contract Services $5,840.00  $5,840.00 6-0

October 16%, 2023
6



-

Local Roads and Streets
Additional Appropriation
1169-30054-060 Equipment Repair
1169-40014-060 Equipment

ARP
Additional Appropriation
8950-40151-030 C-Town Water Main Exp

Clark County Sheriff- Scottie Maples
County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-30051-032 Contract Services

Firearms Training
Additional Appropriation
1156-40014-005 Equipment
1156-30017-005 Training

Clark County EMA- Gavan Hebner
97.067 Hazmat Response
Additional Appropriation
8239-40014-039 Equipment
8239-40012-039 Motor Vehicles
8239-30017-039 Training

Clark County Youth Coalition- Tonya Shelton

Co. Drug Free Community
Additional Appropriation
1148-36000-192 Prevention/Education
1148-36001-192 Treatment/Intervention

1148-36002-192 Law Enforcement/Education

Clark County Probation- James Hayden
County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-11107-369 Personal Services
1000-11171-369 FICA/Medicare
1000-11176-369 PERF

Alcohol and Drug User Fee
Additional Appropriation
2533-11107-369 Personal Services
2533-11171-369 FICA/Medicare
2533-11176-369 PERF
2533-30051-369 Contract Services

October 16%, 2023

7

$50,000.00  $50,000.00  6-0
$150,000.00 $150,000.00 6-0

$1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 6-0

$5,278.90  $5,278.90 6-0

$30,610.00 $30,610.00
$15,000.00 $15,000.00

CIJ\O\
o O

$60,000.00  $60,000.00  6-0
$82,000.00 $82,000.00  6-0
$7,000.60  $7,000.00 6-0

$12,396.50  $12,396.50 6-0
$6,198.25 $6,198.25  6-0
$6,198.25 $6,198.25 6-0

$12,415.45 $12,41545 6-0
$949.78  $949.78 6-0
$1,576.76  $1,576.76 6-0

$1,441.69 $1,441.69 6-0
$110.28 $110.28 6-0
$183.09 $183.09 6-0

$20,000.00  $20,000.00 6-0



Clark County Courts- Tom Lowe
County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-30013-302 Travel

1000-30031-302 Schools and Conferences
1000-30067-302 Dues

1000-30127-302 Jury Pay
1000-30129-302 Jury Meals

County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-30013-375 Travel

1000-30031-375 Schools and Conferences

Mental Health Problem Solving Court
Additional Appropriation
9155-20060-302 Supplies
9155-30017-302 Training
9155-30051-302 Contract Services
9155-30115-302 Drug Screening

ADR Superior Court
Additional Appropriation
2202-30096-302 Legal Fees and Charges

CHINS
Additional Appropriation
9210-30096-302 Legal Fees and Charges

Adult Guardianship

Additional Appropriation
9138-30048-302 Display Sign & Ad
9138-30096-302 Legal Fees and Charges
9138-30017-302 Training
9138-31010-302 Fees

9138-40010-302 Computer Software
9138-40014-302 Equipment

OVWI Court 10k
Additional Appropriation
8230-30115-302 Drug Screening

$10,015.02
$5,269.00
$720.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00

$1,132.02
$236.00

$500.00
$5,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00

$10,000.00

$5,059.00

$2,000.00
$1,036.72
$2,000.00
$300.00
$245.00
$1,400.00

$6,838.97

Clark County Community Corrections- Galadriel Ballard

Justice Partners Addiction
Additional Appropriation
8896-30013-369 Travel

October 16%, 2023

$5,827.53

$10,015.02
$5,269.00
$720.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00

$1,132.02
$236.00

$500.00
$5,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00

$10,000.00

$5,059.00

$2,000.00
$1,036.72
$2,000.00
$300.00
$245.00
$1,400.00

$6,838.97

$5,827.53

6-0
6-0

6-0

6-0
6-0

6-0



P \

Clark County Health Department- Doug Bentfield

HEALTH

Additional Appropriation
1159-11107-071 Personal Services
1159-11171-071 FICA/Medicare
1159-11176-071 PERF

93.268 Immunizations Vaccines
Additional Appropriation
8224-40014-071 Equipment

93.940 HIV Prevention Project
Additional Appropriation
8204-30051-071 Contract Services
8204-30046-071 Utilities

VIP FSSA Opioid-

Community Paramedic
Additional Appropriation
9216-11107-071 Personal Services
9216-11171-071 FICA/Medicare
9216-11176-071 Group Insurance
9216-30046-071 PERF
9216-40012-071 Motor Vehicle
9216-40014-071 Equipment

VIP FSSA Opioid

Family Arch

Additional Appropriation
9216-11107-0720-071 Personal Services
9216-11171-0720-071 FICA/Medicare
9216-20060-0720-071 Supplies
9216-30132-0720-071 Housing Asst

VIP FSSA Opioid

Thrive

Additional Appropriation
9216-11107-0730-071 Personal Services
9216-11171-0730-071 FICA/Medicare
9216-30038-0730-071 Vehicle Insurance
9216-30135-0730-071 Milage

9216-40010-0730-071 Computer Hardware/Software

9216-40012-0730-071 Motor Vehicle

Clark County Surveyor- David Ruckman

October 16%", 2023

$36,308.02
$2,777.56
$4,611.11

$20,000.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$44,700.00
$3,419.55
$6,725.05
$5,676.90
$32,174.00
$35,000.00

$22,811.00
$1,889.00
$2,500.00
$146,000

$63,820.00
$4,820.00
$1,800.00
$4,440.00
$3,623.00
$11,000.00

$36,308.02
$2,777.56
$4,611.11

$20,000.00

$2,500.00
$2,500.00

$44,700.00
$3,419.55
$6,725.00
$5,676.90

$32,174.00
$35,000.00

$22,811.00
$1,889.00
$2,500.00

" $146,000.00

$63,820.00
$4,820.00
$1,800.00
$4,440.00
$3,623.00
$11,000.00

6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0

6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0



Surveyor’s Perpetuation
Additional Appropriation
1202-30051-006 Contract Services

$20,000.00  $20,000.00
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
‘ TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS
ORDINANCE NO. 32-2023

Requested  Allowed
Clark County Commissioners- Bryan Glover
County General
Transfer of Appropriation
From 1000-40014-030 Equipment $31,000.00  $31,000.00
To 1000-30035-030 General Liability $31,000.00  $31,000.00
Clark County Courts- Tom Lowe
County General
Transfer of Appropriation
From 1000-30013-376 Travel $448.42 $448.42
To 1000-20060-376 Supplies $448.42 $448.42
From 1000-40011-376 Furniture and Fixtures $2,000.00  $2,000.00
To 1000-20060-376 Supplies $2,000.00  $2,000.00
From 1000-30013-302 Travel $1,000.00 $1,000.00
To 1000-20060-302 Lease/Bond Payment $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Veteran’s Court IDOC 1
Transfer of Appropriation
From 9153-30014-302 Telephone $1,771.29  $1,771.29
To 9153-20060-302 Supplies $1,561.64  $1,561.64
To 9153-20062-302 Books & Supplements $209.65  $209.65
From 9153-30013-302 Travel $1,000.00 $1,000.00
To  9153-20060-302 Supplies $1,000.00 $1,000.00
OVWI Court 10k
Transfer of Appropriation
From 8230-30115-302 Drug Screening $332.94 $332.94
To  8230-20060-302 Supplies $332.94 $332.94
From 8230-30115-302 Drug Screening $500.00 $500.00
To  8230-20060-302 Supplies $500.00

$500.00

Clark County Community Corrections- Galadriel Ballard

Justice Partners Addiction

Octeber 16™, 2023

6-0

Vote

6-0
6-0

6-0

6-0

6-0
6-0

6-0
6-0

6-0
6-0



Transfer of Appropriation

From 8896-11107-369 Personal Services $6,900.00 $6,900.00 6-0
To 8896-30051-369 Contract Services $6,900.00 $6,900.00  6-0
From 8896-11107-369 Personal Services $5,000.00 $5,000.00 6-0
To 8896-30013-369 Travel : $5,000.00 $5,000.00 6-0

Clark County Health Department- Doug Bentfield

93.977 Strengthening Prevention

Transfer of Appropriation '

From 8224-40014-071 Equipment $4,000.00 $4,000.00  6-0
To 8224-30051-071 Contract Services $4,000.00 $4,000.00 6-0

Clark County Surveyor- David Ruckman
Surveyor’s Perpetuation
Transfer of Appropriation

From 1202-30051-006 Contract Services $20,000.00 $20,000.00 6-0
To 1202-11107-006 Personal Services $17,836.00 $17,836.00 6-0
To 1202-11171-006 Personal Services $2,164.00 $2,164.00 6-0

Clark County Prosecutor- Jeremy Mull

County General

Transfer of Appropriation

From 1000-30175-008 Transcripts and Depos $2,000.00 $2,000.00 6-0
To 1000-20060-008 Supplies $2,000.00 $2,000.00 6-0

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING SALARY
AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023
AMENDMENT NO. 10

Requested  Allowed Vote

Clark County Surveyor- David Ruckman

Surveyor’s Perpetuation

Salary Ordinance

Part-Time $25.00 Per Hour $25.00 Per Hour 6-0

Members of the Clark County Council

October 16%", 2023
11



AYES

NAYS

. fowoa
}wa | /JK(/(/)”"](

Wi

/M/K

Done irk

A /MM

m%%f

Rz
Danny Yost - Clark County Auditor
Approved this £/ 57 day of SV oviem ,éf/

October 16™, 2023
12

, 2023



